



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 26273 of 2025

Ayush Alias Pyasi Mishra

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Brajesh Kumar Singh, Mohd Arshad,
Mohd Shah Liyaqat Rauf, Omar Zamin,
Prateek Mishra, Siddhartha Baghel,
Suraj Singh Chauhan, Swati Agrawal
Srivastava

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Vikrant Singh Parihar, G.A.

Court No. - 68

HON'BLE ASHUTOSH SRIVASTAVA, J.

Shri Sanjeev Kumar under the authority of Shri Omar Zamin, learned counsel for the applicant at the very outset submits that the bail application was initially filed seeking bail in Case Crime No. 123 of 2025, under Sections 420, 406, 467, 468, 471 & 506 IPC. However, during trial, Section 66 D of Information Technology Act was also added and the applicant sought bail in the added section, which too was rejected vide order dated 12.11.2025. The said order rejecting the bail application in the added Section 66 D of Information Technology Act has been brought on record by way of supplementary affidavit. He submits that he has filed an amendment application seeking to add Section 66 D of Information Technology Act along with main sections.

Perusal of the records reveal that the said application is not on record.

Office is directed to trace and place the same on record.

List this case again on 20.4.2026.

(Ashutosh Srivastava, J.)

April 6, 2026
Ravi Prakash